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The Brill Journal Archives Online offer access to over 4,300 volumes of nearly 200 
scholarly journals. The Journal Archives consist of two parts, the first covering the 19th 
and 20th century and the second part the first decade of the 21st century. The Archives 
hold the imprints Brill and Martinus Nijhoff.

The academic community considers The Brill Journal Archives Online an invaluable resource 
for f inding valuable content and acquiring an historical perspective on the humanities, social 
sciences, international law & human rights, and biology & science. Additionally, a purchase 
of the archives enables libraries to save shelf space and to provide their users with the online 
archives of journals currently not subscribed to.

Brill Journal Archives Online Part I and Part II

The Journal Archives consist of two parts, the f irst part covering the 19th and 20th century and 
the second part the f irst decade of the 21st century. Each part in turn is divided into subject-
specif ic collections: Humanities & Social Sciences, International Law & Human Rights, and 
Biology & Science. Each collection may be purchased individually.

Brill Journal Archives Online Part I: Archives from the  19th and 20th Century

Part I of the Journal Archives comprises content of 2,941 volumes of 115 journals published 
before 2000. The archival content generally starts with volume 1 issue 1 and goes up to the last 
issue published in 1999. It includes journals which were previously published under different 
names and/or by another publisher. The Archive is still growing as more journals are added to 
the Brill publication list. Recently some extra 5% of content was added to this Archive.

Brill Journal Archives Online Part II: Archives from the 21st Century 

Part II covers 1,403 volumes of 191 journals that were published in the 10-year period 2000-
2009. Recently some extra 3% of content was added to this Archive.

T h e  B r i l l 

J o u r n a l  a r c h i v e s 

o n l i n e



Features
The Brill Journal Archives Online are hosted on 
booksandjournals.brillonline.com and offer all the features 
our users have grown accustomed to: full text search, 
extensive linking and other navigation tools, full text 
PDF downloads, reference exports, sharing, and saving 
and printing facilities. Brill is a CROSSREF member and 
ATHENS, SHIBBOLETH, and COUNTER compliant. Brill has 
long-term preservation agreementst with the Royal Dutch 
Library (KB),  Portico (USA), and CLOCKSS.

Purchase Options
Although access to the Journal Archive of individual 
journals is included in a journal’s current subscription, 
institutional customers may wish to consider purchasing 
the whole collection or subject-specif ic collections. The 
purchase option guarantees perpetual access to all the 
content in The Brill Journal Archives Online.

Archival Access Rights Included 
in Current Subscriptions
Libraries have automatic access to the archival content of 
all journals currently subscribed to, and will continue to 
have access to archival content for as long as subscriptions 
are maintained. 

Should a library decide to discontinue its subscription 
to a Brill journal, access to the archival content of that 
particular journal will be disabled. However, in line with 
Brill’s archival policy, access to all subscribed volumes 
purchased since 2000 continues after cancellation.

The Brill Journal Archives Online

2015 Pricing
The Archives may be purchased as a total, in Parts or by subject-specif ic collections:

  Brill  Journal  Archives  Online Part I + II

  Collection			   # titles	  # vols 			   price
  BRILL Collection                 		  198  	   4,344    			   €  75,770 	        $  99,970
  Humanities & 	         		  131   	   3,187     	    		  €  39,120 	        $   51,620
  Social Sciences Collection  
  International Law &              		   43     	      626            		  € 15,660 	        $   20,660 
  Human Rights Collection 
  Biology & Science Collection	   	  24    	      531          		  €  20,990	        $  27,690

  Brill  Journal  Archives  Online Part I: Archives from the 19th and 20th Century

  Collection			   # titles	  # vols 			   price
  BRILL Collection                 		    115   	  2,941    			   €  42,840 	        $  56,520
  Humanities & 	         		    78   	  2,227    	     		  €  21,570	        $  28,460  
  Social Sciences Collection  
  International Law &              		    25     	     312            		  €    8,050	        $    10,620  
  Human Rights Collection 
  Biology & Science Collection	   	   12    	     402       	   		  €  13,220	        $   17,440 

  Brill  Journal  Archives  Online Part II: Archives from the 21st Century

  Collection			   # titles	  # vols 			   price
  BRILL Collection                 		  191   	  1,403    			   €  32,930	        $  43,450
  Humanities & 	         		  130  	     960    	    		  €   17,550 	        $   23,160 
  Social Sciences Collection  
  International Law &                	   	  40   	     314          	     	  	 €     7,610 	        $    10,040 
  Human Rights Collection 
  Biology & Science Collection	   	  21    	     129       	     		  €     7,770	        $    10,250 

These collection prices are list prices. Consortium and multi-site pricing is available on request. 
For more information about purchasing The Brill Journal Archives Online or for a customized quotation, 
please contact us at: sales-nl@brill.com or sales-us@brill.com for customers in the America’s.



E-ISSN 

1570-0577
2210-5875
1570-0585
1573-6121

1568-5314
1568-5152
2213-4379

1960-6028
2210-2396
1879-6583
1568-5179
1570-0607
1573-3823
1876-3308
1874-9275
1572-543X
2211-730X

2352-6963
1876-0759
1569-206X
1875-0257
1871-2207
1572-8536 
2210-5018
2211-5757
1745-2554

1573-384X
1568-5195
1570-0631
1876-5610
1570-064x

n/a
n/a

1570-0658
1570-9256
1745-5251
1569-1624
1570-0666
1568-5209
2211-8527
1878-4712
1570-0674
1570-0682
1573-3831

1568-525X
2211-8993
1568-5268
1871-2401

2214-5966
2213-4360
1568-5365
1568-5276
1825-3911

1877-8372
2213-8617
1875-0176

2352-8230
1568-5284
1570-0747
2051-2996

ISSN

0929-077X
0391-3341

0570-5398
0084-6724
1568-4849
0927-2569
0006-2294
0153-3320

0090-8290
0300-693X
0929-0761
0043-2539
1383-7427

0094-3037 
0276-2854
0166-2740
1084-4945
0098-2474
0167-3831

1465-4466
0921-5891
0195-9085
0019-7246 
1464-8172

0378-7869
0020-7152
1609-8498
0928-9380
0047-2212
1058-3947
0085-2376
0021-9096 
0169-796X
1385-3783

0922-2936
0966-7369
0047-2662
0022-4200
0022-4995
1420-2018

0957-9656
1380-7854
0943-3058
0168-9789
0026-7074

n/a
1387-6805
0028-2030

n/a
1382-2373  

0048-1009
0029-5973
0394-7394
0078-6527
0030-5472
0030-672x
0031-8035
0031-8868
0272-0965
0142-257x

Number of Vols.

5
10
46
22
27

7
155
28
33
28

6
39

4
24
19
4
5

25
20

5
12
21
42

1
20
40

3
6

30
8

30
34
15
3

12
7

30
29
42

8
10
5
11
16
52
14

1
79
49
73
41
46
14
35
79
113
64
44
21
16

Humanities & Social Sciences Collection

Ancient Civilizations from Scythia to Siberia
Annali dell’Istituto e Museo di storia della scienza di Firenze 
Arabica
Archive for the Psychology of Religion
Asian Journal of Social Science
Biblical Interpretation
Bijdragen tot de Land-, Taal- en Volkenkunde
Cahiers de Linguistique Asie Orientale
Canadian-American Slavic Studies
Daphnis
Dead Sea Discoveries
Die Welt des Islams
Early Science and Medicine
East Central Europe
Erasmus of Rotterdam Society Yearbook
Exchange
Experiment
Explorations in Renaissance Culture
Grotiana
Historical Materialism
Hobbes Studies
Horizons in Biblical Theology
Indo-Iranian Journal
Inner Asia
International Bibliography of Military History
International Journal of Comparative Sociology
Iran and the Caucasus
Islamic Law and Society
Journal for the Study of Judaism
Journal of American-East Asian Relations 
Journal of Arabic Literature
Journal of Asian and African Studies
Journal of Developing Societies
Journal of Early Modern History
Journal of Empirical Theology
Journal of Pentecostal Theology
Journal of Phenomenological Psychology
Journal of Religion in Africa
Journal of the Economic and Social History of the Orient
Le Fait Missionaire
Logos
Medieval Encounters
Method & Theory in the Study of Religion
Mission Studies
Mnemosyne
Muqarnas Online
NAN NÜ
Nederlands Archief voor Kerkgeschiedenis
Netherlands Yearbook for History of Art / Nederlands Kunsthistorisch Jaarboek Online
New West Indian Guide
Novum Testamentum
Numen
Nuncius 
Oriens
Oriente Moderno
Oud Holland - Quarterly for Dutch Art History
Philosophia Reformata
Phronesis
Pneuma
Polis: The Journal for Ancient Greek Political Thought 

Brill Journal Archives Online Part I:  Archives from the 19th and 20th Century



E-ISSN

2213-4417
1570-0690
1568-5292
1574-3012
1569-1640
1570-0704
1876-3316
1568-5306
1876-3332
1958-5705
1477-285X
1876-3324
1568-5322
1568-5330
1570-0720
1568-5349
1568-5357
1570-0739

E-ISSN

2211-6176
1573-0255
1571-8174

1571-8093
1571-8166
1571-814X
1571-8131

1571-8085

1571-8115
2211-6028
1571-8069
1875-4112
1571-8050
1875-7413
1571-8107

1875-2934
2211-6001
1573-0352
1875-2985
2211-6125
1571-8182
1571-8085
1571-8190

2211-6141
2211-2596

E-ISSN

1568-5381
1875-3019

1568-539X
1568-5403

2294-1932
1876-312X
1937-240X
1875-2926
1568-5411

1568-542X
1568-5683

ISSN

n/a
0014-9527
1079-9265
1023-0807
0085-5553
1568-4857

0094-288X
1063-1119

0094-4467
0585-5292   
1053-699X

1075-1262
0082-5433
0042-4935
0042-6032
0042-7543
1363-5247
0044-3441

ISSN

n/a
0268-0556
0928-9569
0929-0273
1388-364X
0925-0972

0965-934X
0268-0106

1385-4879
n/a

1382-340X
1875-4104
1388-199X

n/a
0902-7351
0029-151X 

n/a
0925-9880
0165-0300

n/a
0927-5568
0927-3522
0040-7585

n/a
2211-0046

ISSN

0173-5373
0365-5164
0005-7959

0011-216x

0928-1541
1399-560X
0278-0372
0028-2596
1388-5545

0028-2960
0169-1015

Number of Vols.

2
29

3
6

29
2

26
7

28
93

8
26
85
49
55
37

3
51

Number of Vols.

6
14
7
6
1

10
1
7

6
17
4
5
1
3

14
54
14
25
17
3
7
7

67

9
7

Number of Vols.

20
17

136
72
13
7

29
19
44

1
32
12

Proceedings of the Boston Area Colloquium in Ancient Philosophy Online
Quaerendo
Religion and the Arts
Religion and Theology
Research in Phenomenology
Review of Rabbinic Judaism
Russian History
Society & Animals
Southeastern Europe
Studia Islamica
The Journal of Jewish Thought and Philosophy
The Soviet and Post Soviet Review 
T’oung Pao
Vetus Testamentum
Vigiliae Christianae
Vivarium
Worldviews
Zeitschrift für Religions- und Geistesgeschichte

International Law Collection 

African Yearbook of International Law Online
Arab Law Quarterly
European Journal of Crime, Criminal Law and Criminal Justice
European Journal of Health Law
European Journal of Migration and Law
Helsinki Monitor
Human Rights Case Digest
International Journal of Estuarine and Coastal Law 
(in 1993 continued as The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law)
International Journal on Minority and Group Rights
International Labour Law Reports Online
International Negotiation
Journal of International Peacekeeping
Journal of the History of International Law / Revue d’histoire du droit international
Max Planck Yearbook of United Nations Law Online 
Nordic Journal of International Law
Nordisk Tidsskrift for International Ret
Ocean Yearbook Online
Review of Central and East European Law
Review of Socialist Law (in 1992 continued as Review of Central and East European Law)
Spanish Yearbook of International Law Online 
The International Journal of Children’s Rights
The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law
The Legal History Review / Tijdschrift voor Rechtsgeschiedenis / 
Revue d’Histoire du Droit
The Palestine Yearbook of International Law Online
Tilburg Law Review

Biology & Science Collection

Amphibia-Reptilia
Archives Néerlandaises de Zoologie (in 1967 continued as Netherlands Journal of Zoology)
Behaviour
Crustaceana
IAWA Bulletin (predecessor of IAWA Journal until 1993)
IAWA Journal
Insect Systematics & Evolution
Journal of Crustacean Biology
Nematologica
Nematology
Netherlands Journal of Zoology
Spatial Vision

Humanities & Social Sciences Collection
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E-ISSN 

2213-8609
1569-2108
1872-5465
1570-0577
1570-0585
1745-5227
1573-6121

1570-0593
1568-5314
1573-4218
1568-5152
2213-4379
1877-6930
1960-6028
2210-2396
1871-2428
1569-1330
1875-8185

1879-6583
1568-5179
1570-0607
1573-3823
1876-3308
1745-5316
1874-9275
1570-0615
1872-471X
1572-543X
2211-730X

2352-6963
1673-7431

1673-3568
1673-3533
1673-3525
1673-7423
1673-355X
1875-984X
1876-0759
1569-2086
1569-206X
1570-1867
1875-0257
1871-2207
1871-8000
1572-8536 
2210-5018
2211-5757
1745-2554
1570-0623
1569-7320 
1872-5473
1877-3109

1573-384X
1568-5195
1570-0631
1745-5197
1876-5610
1569-2124
1570-064x

n/a

ISSN

1687-8280
1569-2094
1872-5457

0929-077X
0570-5398
1477-8351

0084-6724
1567-9896
1568-4849
1573-420X
0927-2569
0006-2294  
1876-6633
0153-3320

0090-8290
1871-241X
1569-1322
1572-3429

0300-693X
0929-0761
0043-2539
1383-7427

0094-3037 
1744-1366

0276-2854
1568-0584
1025-9996
0166-2740
1084-4945
0098-2474
1673-7326
1673-3444
1673-341X
1673-3401
1673-7318
1673-3436
1875-9858
0167-3831

1569-2078
1465-4466

n/a
0921-5891
0195-9085
1871-7993

0019-7246 
1464-8172

0378-7869
0020-7152
1389-9791
1872-5171

1872-5082
1877-3095
1609-8498
0928-9380
0047-2212
1476-8690
1058-3947
1569-2116

0085-2376
0021-9096 

Number of Vols.

4
8
2

10
10
7
9
9

10
4

10
10

1
10
10
4
8
6

10
10
10
10
10
5

10
8
3

10
10
10
3
4
4
4
3
4
1

10
7

12
2

10
10
3

10
10
10
2
2
3
3
1

10
10
10
7
8
9

10
2

Humanities & Social Sciences Collection

Abgadyat
African and Asian Studies
African Diaspora
Ancient Civilizations from Scythia to Siberia
Arabica
Aramaic Studies
Archive for the Psychology of Religion
Aries
Asian Journal of Social Science
Asian Medicine
Biblical Interpretation
Bijdragen tot de Land-, Taal- en Volkenkunde
Brill’s Annual of Afroasiatic Languages and Linguistics
Cahiers de Linguistique Asie Orientale 
Canadian-American Slavic Studies
Church History and Religious Culture
Comparative Sociology
Contemporary Pragmatism
Daphnis
Dead Sea Discoveries
Die Welt des Islams
Early Science and Medicine
East Central Europe
Ecclesiology
Erasmus of Rotterdam Society Yearbook
European Journal of East Asian Studies
European Journal of Jewish Studies
Exchange
Experiment
Explorations in Renaissance Culture
Frontiers of Business Research in China 
Frontiers of Economics in China 
Frontiers of Education in China 
Frontiers of History in China
Frontiers of Literary Studies in China
Frontiers of Philosophy in China 
Global Responsibility to Protect
Grotiana
Hawwa
Historical Materialism
Historiography East and West
Hobbes Studies
Horizons in Biblical Theology
Images
Indo-Iranian Journal
Inner Asia
International Bibliography of Military History
International Journal of Comparative Sociology
International Journal of Education and Religion
International Journal of Public Theology 
International Journal of the Platonic Tradition
International Review of Pragmatics
Iran and the Caucasus
Islamic Law and Society
Journal for the Study of Judaism
Journal for the Study of the Historical Jesus
Journal of American-East Asian Relations 
Journal of Ancient Near Eastern Religions
Journal of Arabic Literature
Journal of Asian and African Studies



E-ISSN 

1793-2548 
1568-5373

n/a
1570-0658
1568-5233
1874-1665
1570-9256
1569-9846
1745-5243
1745-5251
1874-7167
1569-1624
1569-7312

1570-0666
1874-8929
1568-5209
1872-2636
2405-5093
1568-5241
2213-4522
2211-8527
1878-4712
1570-0674
1570-0682
1873-9865
1876-3375
1573-3831

1568-525X
2211-8993
1568-5268
1871-2401

2214-5966
2213-4360
1570-7768
1568-5365
1568-5276
1825-3911

1877-8372
2213-8617
1875-0176
1569-1675
1569-1497
2352-8230
1568-5284
1570-0747
2051-2996
2213-4417

1570-0690
1568-5292
1574-3012
1569-1640
1570-0704
1876-3316
1874-8945
1872-1915

1568-5306
1876-3332
1958-5705
1570-0712
1876-5149
1871-191X

ISSN 

1793-0391
1567-7095

0169-796X
1385-3783
1387-6813
1874-1657

0922-2936
1566-5844
1740-4681

0966-7369
1874-7094
0047-2662
1872-5163

0022-4200
1874-8910

0022-4995
1872-261X
1741-0819
1567-715x

n/a
1420-2018

0957-9656
1380-7854
0943-3058
1873-9857
1876-3367
0168-9789
0026-7074

n/a
1387-6805
0028-2030

n/a
1382-2373  
1567-8474
0048-1009
0029-5973
0394-7394
0078-6527
0030-5472
0030-672x
1388-4433
1569-1500
0031-8035
0031-8868
0272-0965
0142-257x

n/a
0014-9527
1079-9265
1023-0807
0085-5553
1568-4857

0094-288X
1874-8937
1871-8868
1063-1119

0094-4467
0585-5292
0904-2431
1876-5092

1871-1901

Number of Vols.

5
9
2

10
4
2

10
9
6
11
2

10
3

10
2

10
3
8
8
6
11
10
10
10
2
1

10
10
10
10
6
9

10
3

10
10
10
2

10
9
2
8

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
3
4

10
5

12
1
1
4

Humanities & Social Sciences Collection

Journal of Chinese Overseas 
Journal of Cognition and Culture
Journal of Developing Societies
Journal of Early Modern History
Journal of East Asian Archaeology
Journal of Egyptian History 
Journal of Empirical Theology
Journal of Greek Linguistics
Journal of Moral Philosophy
Journal of Pentecostal Theology
Journal of Persianate Studies 
Journal of Phenomenological Psychology
Journal of Reformed Theology 
Journal of Religion in Africa
Journal of Religion in Europe 
Journal of the Economic and Social History of the Orient
Journal of the Philosophy of History 
Journal of Youth & Theology 
Kronoscope
Late Antique Archaeology
Le Fait Missionaire
Logos
Medieval Encounters
Method & Theory in the Study of Religion
Middle East Journal of Culture and Communication 
Middle East Law and Governance
Mission Studies
Mnemosyne
Muqarnas Online
NAN NÜ
Nederlands Archief voor Kerkgeschiedenis
Netherlands Yearbook for History of Art / Nederlands Kunsthistorisch Jaarboek Online
New West Indian Guide
NIN
Novum Testamentum
Numen
Nuncius 
Oriens
Oriente Moderno
Oud Holland - Quarterly for Dutch Art History
Passages
Perspectives on Global Development and Technology
Philosophia Reformata
Phronesis
Pneuma
Polis: The Journal for Ancient Greek Political Thought 
Proceedings of the Boston Area Colloquium in Ancient Philosophy Online
Quaerendo
Religion and the Arts
Religion and Theology
Research in Phenomenology
Review of Rabbinic Judaism
Russian History
Social Sciences and Missions
Societies Without Borders
Society & Animals
Southeastern Europe
Studia Islamica
Studies in Central and East Asian Religions
The China Nonprof it Review
The Hague Journal of Diplomacy

Brill Journal Archives Online Part II:  Archives from the 21st Century



E-ISSN 

1477-285X
1876-3324
1568-5322
1568-5330
1570-0720
1568-5349
1568-5357
1570-0739
1875-0214

E-ISSN

1708-7384
2211-6176
1573-0255
1571-8158
1573-6512
2211-5897
1571-8174

1571-8093
1571-8166
2211-6117

1571-814X
1571-8131

1871-9732

1571-8123
1571-8115

2211-6028
1571-8042

1571-8069
1572-3747
1876-0104
1875-4112
1571-8050
2211-9000
1875-7413
1571-8077

1571-8107
2211-6001
1871-0328
1573-0352
1875-0230
2211-6125
1571-8182
1571-8085
2211-6133
1571-8034
1571-8190

2211-6141
2211-6427
2211-2596
2211-2987

ISSN 

1053-699X
1075-1262

0082-5433
0042-4935
0042-6032
0042-7543
1363-5247
0044-3441
1571-7283

ISSN

2210-9730
n/a

0268-0556
1388-1906

n/a
n/a

0928-9569
0929-0273
1388-364X

n/a
0925-0972

0965-934X
1871-9740

1567-536X
1385-4879

n/a
1388-9036

1382-340X
1572-3739
1613-7272
1875-4104
1388-199X
1660-7112

n/a
1567-7125

0902-7351
n/a

1871-031X
0925-9880
1874-7337

n/a
0927-5568
0927-3522

n/a
1569-1853

0040-7585

n/a
n/a

2211-0046
n/a

Number of Vols.

9
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
6

Number of Vols.

3
9
9

10
8
8

10
10
9
6
8
8
4

9
10
11
7

10
6
6
8

10
10
10
5

10
9
4
9
2

10
10
10
10
8
9

5
1
7
6

Humanities & Social Sciences Collection

The Journal of Jewish Thought and Philosophy
The Soviet and Post Soviet Review 
T’oung Pao
Vetus Testamentum
Vigiliae Christianae
Vivarium
Worldviews
Zeitschrift für Religions- und Geistesgeschichte
Zutot

International Law Collection 

African Journal of Legal Studies
African Yearbook of International Law Online
Arab Law Quarterly
Asia-Pacif ic Journal on Human Rights and the Law
Austrian Review of International and European Law Online
Baltic Yearbook of International Law Online
European Journal of Crime, Criminal Law and Criminal Justice
European Journal of Health Law
European Journal of Migration and Law
European Yearbook of Minority Issues Online 
Helsinki Monitor (in 2008 continued as Security and Human Rights)
Human Rights Case Digest
International Community Law Review (continuation of International Community Law 
Review and Non-State Actors and International Law)
International Criminal Law Review
International Journal on Minority and Group Rights
International Labour Law Reports Online
International Law FORUM du droit international 
(continued in International Community Law Review)
International Negotiation
International Organizations Law Review
Journal for European Environmental & Planning Law
Journal of International Peacekeeping
Journal of the History of International Law / Revue d’histoire du droit international
Journal of World Investment and Trade
Max Planck Yearbook of United Nations Law Online 
Non-State Actors and International Law 
(continued in International Community Law Review)
Nordic Journal of International Law
Ocean Yearbook Online
Religion and Human Rights
Review of Central and East European Law
Security and Human Rights
Spanish Yearbook of International Law Online 
The International Journal of Children’s Rights
The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law
The Italian Yearbook of International Law Online
The Law & Practice of International Courts and Tribunals
The Legal History Review / Tijdschrift voor Rechtsgeschiedenis / 
Revue d’Histoire du Droit
The Palestine Yearbook of International Law Online
The Yearbook of Polar Law Online 
Tilburg Law Review
Yearbook of Islamic and Middle Eastern Law Online
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E-ISSN

1568-5381
1570-7563
1570-7547

1568-539X
1569-3910
1568-5403
1568-5578
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